

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

HEATHER KOKESCH DEL CASTILLO,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00722

CELESTE PHILIP, MD, MPH, in her
official capacity as Surgeon General and
Secretary, Florida Department of Health,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ari Bargil
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
E-mail: abargil@ij.org

Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
E-mail: psherman@ij.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Del Castillo’s Holistic Health-Coaching Services Consisted Exclusively of Speech	3
II. Department Confirms That a License Is Required to Share Information Available in Books and on the Internet.....	5
III. The State Has No Evidence That the Act Actually Prevents Harm.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The First Amendment Fully Protects Del Castillo’s Speech	9
A. There is no exception to the First Amendment for speech about diet.....	10
B. The Act imposes a direct—not incidental—burden on Del Castillo’s speech	12
C. Neither the Eleventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Locke</i> nor Justice White’s concurrence in <i>Lowe</i> can save the Act.....	14
II. The Department Has Made No Attempt to Carry Its Burden Under the First Amendment	18
Conclusion	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	19
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 14
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472. U.S. 181 (1985).....	9, 10, 15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	21
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....16, 17, 20

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988).....15–16

Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....21–22

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....12

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....9, 11

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....19

Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (2017).....13, 17

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 468.505(j).....6
